

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATHENS DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
<i>ex rel.</i> RALPH D. WILLIAMS,)	
)	
BRINGING THIS ACTION ON BEHALF OF)	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE)	
STATE OF GEORGIA)	
)	
Plaintiffs and Relator,)	CIVIL ACTION NO.
)	3:09-cv-130 (CDL)
v.)	
)	
HEALTH MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, INC.,)	
et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**SC/ATL DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
Roger S. Goldman (pro hac petition
forthcoming)
Abid R. Qureshi (pro hac petition
forthcoming)
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004-1304
(202) 637-2200

ALSTON & BIRD LLP
William H. Jordan
Georgia Bar Number 405112
bill.jordan@alston.com
Samuel R. Rutherford
Georgia Bar Number 159079
1201 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, GA 30309-3424
Telephone: (404) 881-7000
Fax: (404) 881-7777

*Counsel for Defendants Tenet Healthcare Corporation,
Tenet HealthSystem GB, Inc., North Fulton Medical Center, Inc.,
Tenet HealthSystem Spalding, Inc., and Hilton Head Health System, L.P.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
II. THE AKS CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE BOTH THE STATE AND THE RELATOR FAIL ADEQUATELY TO ALLEGE THE ELEMENTS OF THE STATUTE.....	12
A. The Complaints Do Not Adequately Allege Remuneration	13
B. The Complaints Fail to Allege That the Hospitals Possessed the Heightened Scienter Requirements of the AKS.....	17
1. Neither Complaint Properly Alleges That the Hospitals Acted With the Intent to Induce Referrals.....	17
2. The Complaints Do Not Adequately Plead That the Hospitals Knowingly and Willfully Violated the AKS	19
III. THE COMPLAINTS FAIL TO ALLEGE THAT ANY CLAIMS SUBMITTED BY THE HOSPITALS PRIOR TO MARCH 2010 WERE RENDERED FALSE BY ANY POTENTIAL AKS VIOLATION	21
A. Legally and Factually False Claims	22
B. Express and Implied False Certifications	22
C. Conditions of Payment v. Conditions of Participation	23
D. The State and Relator Rely On Certifications That Do Not Expressly Certify Compliance With the AKS And/Or Are Not Conditions For Payment Under Medicaid	27
E. Certifications Made to Medicare are Irrelevant	28
1. Hospital Insurance Benefit Agreement.....	28

2.	Medicare Enrollment Application for Institutional Providers	29
3.	Cost Report Certifications.....	29
F.	The Georgia Medicaid Program Explicitly Labels Compliance With Anti-Kickback Provisions as a Condition of Participation Not a Condition of Payment.....	30
1.	The Georgia Medicaid Regulations Include Specific Conditions of Payment.....	30
2.	The Attestation of Compliance Does Not Condition Payment on Compliance with the AKS	31
3.	The Georgia Provider Agreements and Medicaid Regulations Do Not Condition Payment on AKS Compliance	32
4.	Electronic Funds Transfer Certifications of Compliance	33
5.	Power of Attorney Certifications	33
IV.	RELATOR’S COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE THAT HILTON HEAD HEALTH SYSTEM SUBMITTED A FALSE CLAIM.....	34
V.	BOTH COMPLAINTS FAIL TO ALLEGE THAT THE HOSPITALS KNOWINGLY SUBMITTED A FALSE CLAIM.....	35
VI.	THE STATE’S COMMON LAW CLAIMS SHOULD ALSO BE DISMISSED	36
A.	Fraud and Deceit (Count V).....	36
B.	Breach of Contract (Count VI)	37
C.	Payment By Mistake (Count VII).....	37
D.	Fraudulent Concealment (Count VIII).....	38
VII.	THE COMPLAINTS SHOULD BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE	38
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11, 19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>Corsello v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 428 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2005) (per curiam).....	15, 38, 39
<i>Financial Security Assurance, Inc. v. Stephens, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Harrouk v. Fierman</i> , 291 Ga. App. 818 (2008)	36
<i>Hopper v. Solvay Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009)	12, 34, 35
<i>Klaczak ex rel. United States v. Consolidated Medical Transport</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 622 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	13, 16
<i>Long v. Slaton</i> , 508 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Maxcess, Inc. v. Lucent Technologies, Inc.</i> , 433 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>McLendon v. Georgia Kaolin Co.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 1231 (M.D. Ga. 1993)	38
<i>McNutt ex rel. United States v. Haleyville Medical Supplies, Inc.</i> , 01-AR-3156-J, slip op. (N.D. Ala. July 2, 2004).....	24
<i>McNutt ex rel. United States v. Haleyville Medical Supplies, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2005)	12, 23, 24
<i>Middleton v. Troy Young Realty, Inc.</i> , 257 Ga. App. 771 (2002)	36
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	11
<i>Randall v. Scott</i> , 610 F.3d 701 (11th Cir. 2010)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. McClatchey</i> , 217 F.3d 823 (10th Cir. 2000)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Medina</i> , 485 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2007)	26, 35
<i>United States v. Miles</i> , 360 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>United States v. Rogan</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 692 (N.D. Ill. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Starks</i> , 157 F.3d 833 (11th Cir. 1998)	17, 19
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 556 (D. Md. 2011)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Barmak v. Sutter Corp.</i> , No. 95 CIV.7637 KTD RLE, 2002 WL 987109 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2002).....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Bennett v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	26
<i>United States ex rel. Blundell v. Dialysis Clinic, Inc.</i> , No. 5:09-CV-00710, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4862 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2011).....	22, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Laboratory Corp. of America</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)	10, 12, 15, 34
<i>United States ex rel. Dennis v. Health Management Associates</i> , No. 3:09-cv-00484, 2013 WL 146048 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 14, 2013)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Goodstein v. McLaren Regional Medical Center</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 671 (E.D. Mich. 2002).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Graves v. ITT Educational Services, Inc.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 487 (S.D. Tex. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 111 F. App'x 296 (5th Cir 2004)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Gross v. AIDS Research Alliance-Chicago</i> , 415 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. University of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)	23, 35
<i>United States ex rel. Hobbs v. MedQuest Associates</i> , 711 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2013)	25, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Jamison v. McKesson Corp.</i> , No. 2:08CV214-SA-DAS, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89807 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 29, 2009).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Kennedy v. Aventis Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 2d 938 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	26
<i>United States ex rel. Landers v. Baptist Memorial Health Care Corp.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 972 (W.D. Tenn. 2007).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001).....	22, 23, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Obert-Hong v. Advocate Health Care</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	13, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Parato v. Unadilla Health Care Center, Inc.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (M.D. Ga. 2011)	35
<i>United States ex rel. Perales v. St. Margaret’s Hospital</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 843 (C.D. Ill. 2003)	14, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Pogue v. Diabetes Treatment Centers of America</i> , 565 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D.D.C. 2008)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Sanchez v. Lymphatx, Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir.2010)	34
<i>United States ex rel. Schubert v. All Children’s Health System, Inc.</i> , No. 8:11-cv-1687-T-27EAJ, 2013 WL 1651811 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 16, 2013).....	34
<i>United States ex rel. Singh v. Bradford Regional Medical Center</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 602 (W.D. Pa. 2010).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 125 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 1997)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Williams v. Martin-Baker Aircraft Co.</i> , 389 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	35
<i>United States ex rel. Woods v. North Arkansas Regional Medical Center</i> , No. 03-3086, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63870 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 7, 2006).....	14
<i>Ziamba v. Cascade Int’l, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001)	15

FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730.....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3731.....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3732.....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3733.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a(i)(6)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b).....	1, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(2)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-8.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(68)	31, 32
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....	10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15(a)(2)	38
45 C.F.R. § 80.3(b)(2).....	15
65 Fed. Reg. 50,121 (Aug. 16, 2000).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATE STATUTES	
Ga. Code Ann. § 49-4-168.1	1
Ga. Code Ann. § 49-4-168.2	1
Ga. Code Ann. § 49-4-168.3	1
Ga. Code Ann. § 49-4-168.4	1
Ga. Code Ann. § 49-4-168.5	1
Ga. Code Ann. § 49-4-168.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> (4th ed. last updated 2013)	22
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Department of Health and Human Services, CMS Form 10115, http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/CMS-Forms/CMS-Forms/downloads/cms10115.pdf	29
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Department of Health and Human Services, <i>Strong Start for Mothers and Newborns Initiative: Enhanced Prenatal Care Models</i> , http://innovation.cms.gov/initiatives/Strong-Start-Strategy-2/index.html (last visited on Nov. 7, 2013)	3, 4
Division of Medical Assistance, Georgia Department of Community Health, <i>Part I Policies and Procedures for Medicaid/Peachcare for Kids</i> (Apr. 1, 2011), <i>available at</i> https://advocacy.gha.org/Portals/1/Documents/Advocacy/Finance/MedicaidPeachcare.pdf	30
Division of Family and Children Services, Georgia Department of Human Services, <i>Emergency Medical Assistance</i> , http://dfcs.dhs.georgia.gov/emergency-medical-assistance (last visited Nov. 7, 2013)	6
José J. Escarce & Kanika Kapur, Access to and Quality of Health Care, <i>Hispanics and the Future of America</i> (National Research Council (US) Panel on Hispanics in the U.S. et al. eds. 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.ncibi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK19910/	5
J. Lester Feder, <i>Falling Through The Cracks: Why Hispanics find it especially difficult to access health care</i> , Newsweek, June 7, 2010 (<i>available at</i> http://www.thedailybeast.com/newsweek/2010/06/07/falling-through-the-cracks.html)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Peter Frost, <i>Clinic Helps Hispanic Mothers Who Lack Health Insurance</i> , The Island Packet, Nov. 20, 2006, available at http://www.lowcountrynewspapers.net/archive/node/110052	3
Georgia Department of Human Services, <i>Medicaid Manual</i> , http://www.odis.dhr.state.ga.us/3000_fam/3480_medicaid/MAN3480.doc	6
Frank Hobbs & Nicole Stoops, U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce, <i>Demographic Trends in the 20th Century: Census 2000 Special Reports</i> (Nov. 2002), available at http://www.census.gov/prod/2002pubs/censr-r.pdf	5
Jeffrey T. Kullgren, <i>Restrictions on Undocumented Immigrants’ Access to Health Services: The Public Health Implications of Welfare Reform</i> , 93 Am. J. Pub. Health 1630 (Oct. 2003), available at http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1448024/pdf/0931630.pdf	6
National Latina Institute For Reproductive Health, <i>Prenatal Care Access Among Immigrant Latinas</i> , Dec. 2005, available at http://latinainstitute.org/sites/default/files/publications/PrenatalCare-2_0.pdf	4
